
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF COAL

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 53

TO BE ANSWERED ON 22.07.2024


Database of coal quality


53 Shri Naresh Bansal:

     Shri Brij Lal:

     Dr. K. Laxman:

     Smt. Geeta alias Chandraprabha:

     Shri Dhananjay Bhimrao Mahadik:

     Shri Neeraj Shekhar:

     Shri Deepak Prakash:

     Dr. Sumer Singh Solanki:

     Shri Krishan Lal Panwar:

     Shri Baburam Nishad:


Will the Minister of Coal be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government maintains a database of the quality of coals distributed to States, if so, details thereof; and

(b) the details of the royalty paid to States in the past five years, State-wise and year-wise?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF COAL AND MINES

(SHRI G. KISHAN REDDY)

(a): The quality-wise and quantity-wise coal despatched to the coal consumers by Coal India

Limited and SCCL is at Annexure-A & Annexure-B respectively.

(b): The royalty paid to States in the past five years, State-wise and year-wise is as under:


State-Wise Amount of Royalty paid during the last five years

(Figure in Crore Rupees)

  2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24*

Assam 31.340 5.890 0.000 25.385 16.838

Chhattisgarh 2350.210 2292.880 2509.746 3342.717 3285.054

Jharkhand 3211.030 2879.950 3616.945 4727.554 5427.243

Maharashtra 1198.800 1153.850 2544.950 2898.581 2322.022

Madhya Pradesh 2069.380 3199.420 1703.756 1890.717 3296.113

Odisha 2139.450 1519.310 2704.307 4137.876 3881.796

Telangana 1537.360 1429.740 351.498 4845.658 2904.234

Uttar Pradesh 406.390 638.230 475.240 583.867 606.120

West Bengal 18.960 12.640 16.867 18.162 18.464

All India 12962.920 13131.910 13923.310 22470.516 21757.885

* Provisional


****


State-wise Grade wise Despatch of CIL                                      Annexure A

  Figures in MT

State GRADE 2023-24

ANDHRA PRADESH

G03 0.05

G04 0.39

G05 0.29

G06 0.05

G07 0.09

G08 0.05

G09 0.00

G10 0.77

G11 1.02

G12 19.77

G13 6.87

G14 7.85

G15 0.99

SC2 0.00

WC1 0.06

WCC 0.19

WCP 0.00

ANDHRA PRADESH Total 38.43

ASSAM

G01 0.02

G02 0.00

G03 0.07

G04 0.47

G05 0.38

G06 0.04

G07 0.00

G08 0.01

G09 0.02

G10 0.00

G11 0.04

G12 0.06

G13 0.01

G16 0.00

W04 0.07

W05 0.08

ASSAM Total 1.28

BIHAR

DSP 0.02

G01 0.00

G02 0.03

G03 0.10

G04 1.57

G05 0.99

G06 0.49

G07 1.01

G08 1.50

G09 0.90

G10 1.89

G11 5.00


G12 1.22

G13 8.71

G14 1.37

G15 0.19

REJ 0.00

SLY 0.00

ST2 0.00

W02 0.00

W03 0.20

W04 1.87

W05 1.11

W06 0.02

WCC 2.94

WCP 0.31

BIHAR Total 31.43

CHHATTISGARH

BP6 0.03

BPR 0.01

G03 0.07

G04 0.04

G05 0.56

G06 1.49

G07 1.19

G08 1.66

G09 0.90

G10 3.16

G11 71.04

G12 5.55

G13 13.15

G14 12.44

G15 7.29

SC2 0.04

W02 0.00

W03 0.00

W04 0.02

W05 0.03

WCC 0.36

WCP 0.02

CHHATTISGARH Total 119.05

GUJARAT

DSP 0.17

G03 0.78

G04 0.07

G05 0.00

G06 0.57

G07 0.29

G08 0.63

G09 0.70

G10 1.92

G11 12.65

G12 0.06

G13 0.31

G14 0.01


SC2 0.00

GUJARAT Total 18.15

HARYANA

DSP 0.02

G03 0.07

G04 0.53

G05 0.59

G06 0.15

G07 0.59

G08 1.16

G09 1.50

G10 2.46

G11 3.52

G12 2.27

G13 0.89

G14 0.09

SLY 0.00

W03 0.20

W04 3.24

W05 2.70

W06 0.00

WCP 0.00

HARYANA Total 19.97

JHARKHAND

BP6 0.00

G01 0.00

G03 0.25

G04 0.86

G05 0.58

G06 0.34

G07 0.75

G08 1.68

G09 1.26

G10 0.76

G11 6.62

G12 1.99

G13 0.30

G14 0.19

G15 0.07

G16 0.23

G17 0.00

OTH 0.00

REJ 0.75

SLY 0.21

ST2 0.03

W01 0.03

W02 0.60

W03 1.47

W04 8.75

W05 5.58

W06 0.19

WCC 0.94

WCP 1.16


JHARKHAND Total 35.58

KARNATAKA

G06 0.00

G07 0.00

G08 0.00

G09 0.05

G10 2.19

G11 1.38

G12 3.22

G13 2.18

G14 0.29

REJ 0.00

ST2 0.00

W03 0.00

W04 0.00

WCC 0.04

KARNATAKA Total 9.36

MADHYA PRADESH

BP6 0.00

DSP 0.60

G03 0.02

G04 0.10

G05 0.42

G06 1.00

G07 2.52

G08 7.38

G09 5.54

G10 28.27

G11 19.49

G12 1.66

G13 1.60

G14 0.58

G15 0.26

G16 0.00

OTH 0.01

REJ 0.00

SC2 0.14

W02 0.00

W03 0.00

W04 0.16

W05 0.18

WCC 0.00

MADHYA PRADESH Total 69.93

MAHARASHTRA

BP6 0.06

BPR 0.00

G03 0.00

G04 0.00

G05 0.01

G06 0.40

G07 0.15

G08 0.40


G09 2.54

G10 15.92

G11 55.86

G12 6.32

G13 8.88

G14 2.73

G15 0.48

G16 0.00

REJ 0.01

SLY 0.00

W02 0.00

W03 0.00

W04 0.00

WC1 0.03

WCC 0.00

MAHARASHTRA Total 93.79

ODISHA

G01 0.00

G02 0.00

G03 0.01

G04 0.13

G05 0.26

G06 0.24

G07 0.36

G08 0.37

G09 0.57

G10 1.10

G11 3.20

G12 29.79

G13 25.48

G14 19.60

G15 0.77

G16 0.00

OTH 0.00

REJ 0.02

SC2 0.01

ST2 0.00

W01 0.00

W02 0.04

W03 0.01

W04 0.01

W05 0.02

WC1 0.00

WCC 0.27

WCP 0.65

ODISHA Total 82.93

PUNJAB

DSP 0.00

G01 0.01

G02 0.00

G03 0.06

G04 0.03


G05 0.02

G06 0.00

G07 1.02

G08 0.98

G09 0.62

G10 1.63

G11 6.98

G12 2.09

G13 2.04

G14 1.87

W03 0.02

W04 0.75

W05 0.48

W06 0.00

WCP 0.00

PUNJAB Total 18.60

RAJASTHAN

DSP 0.67

G03 0.37

G04 0.09

G05 0.04

G06 0.47

G07 1.14

G08 2.99

G09 2.26

G10 7.52

G11 11.71

G12 0.08

G13 1.72

G14 0.11

G15 0.17

SC2 0.03

W04 0.17

W05 0.85

WCP 0.00

RAJASTHAN Total 30.42

TAMIL NADU

G03 0.00

G04 0.00

G05 0.00

G06 0.00

G09 0.06

G10 0.25

G11 1.98

G12 8.99

G13 8.40

G14 5.15

G15 0.46

W04 0.04

W05 0.02

W06 0.01

TAMIL NADU Total 25.36

TELANGANA G05 0.00


G07 0.00

G08 0.00

G09 0.00

G10 0.11

G11 0.05

G12 0.25

G13 0.13

G14 0.14

TELANGANA Total 0.68

UTTAR PRADESH

BP6 0.04

DSP 0.25

G01 0.00

G02 0.03

G03 0.23

G04 1.85

G05 1.32

G06 0.90

G07 4.54

G08 19.85

G09 8.89

G10 37.21

G11 14.36

G12 7.37

G13 2.37

G14 0.48

G15 0.07

G16 0.02

REJ 0.04

SC2 0.00

SLY 0.01

ST2 0.00

W01 0.00

W02 0.01

W03 0.32

W04 4.48

W05 2.82

W06 0.05

WCC 0.67

WCP 0.60

UTTAR PRADESH Total 108.79

WEST BENGAL

G01 0.00

G02 0.00

G03 0.65

G04 11.52

G05 2.04

G06 1.03

G07 2.21

G08 2.07

G09 0.19

G10 0.83


G11 3.41

G12 3.19

G13 4.73

G14 1.65

G15 0.22

G16 0.01

OTH 0.01

REJ 0.12

SLY 0.03

ST2 0.00

W01 0.01

W02 0.03

W03 0.02

W04 8.13

W05 5.87

W06 0.02

WCC 0.57

WCP 1.20

WEST BENGAL Total 49.75


State-wise Grade wise Despatch of SCCL                      Annexure- B

Figure in Lakh Tonnes

State Grade of Coal 2023-24

Andhra Pradesh G10 2.06

G11 9.09

G12 1.49

G13 15.64

G14 0.40

G15 35.48

G16


G17


G5 1.85

G6 1.47

G7 4.65

G8 8.14

G9 1.71

LOGRD 0.48

WG-FIN


WG-G9


WG-R


WG-SL


Total 82.46

Chattisgarh G10 0.20

G11 0.45

G12


G13 0.04

G15


G17


G7


G8 0.12

G9


WG-G9


WG-R


Total 0.81

Haryana G10


G11 0.04

G13


G8


G9


Total 0.04

Jharkhand G10 0.04

G11 0.08

G13


Total 0.12

Karnataka G10 12.32

G11 45.66

G12 0.28

G13 31.04

G14 0.40

G15 22.25


G17


G5 0.03

G6 0.43

G7 3.87

G8 18.17

G9 2.10

LOGRD


WG-G9


WG-R


Total 136.56

Kerala G11 0.08

G5


G8 0.32

Total 0.41

Madhya Pradesh G10 0.40

G11 0.61

G13 0.49

G15 0.08

G7


G8 0.04

G9


Total 1.63

Maharashtra G10 9.89

G11 20.80

G12 0.53

G13 8.16

G14 0.16

G15 6.11

G16


G17


G5 0.11

G6 0.04

G7 1.42

G8 2.10

G9 0.25

LOGRD 0.36

WG-FIN


WG-G9


WG-R


WG-SL


Total 49.93

Odisha G10


G11 0.20

G13


G15


G7


G8 0.20

G9


WG-G9


Total 0.40

Tamil Nadu G10 0.12


G11 2.65

G12 1.67

G13 10.49

G14


G15 5.98

G16


G17


G5


G6 0.40

G7 1.63

G8 4.50

G9 0.57

WG-G9


WG-R


Total 28.02

Telangana G10 122.89

G11 70.44

G12 2.69

G13 82.77

G14 2.84

G15 14.64

G16


G17


G5 6.08

G6 5.53

G7 25.19

G8 37.74

G9 26.27

LOGRD 0.51

WG-FIN


WG-G9


WG-R


WG-SL


Total 397.59

West Bengal G10


G11 0.41

G7 0.04

G8 0.16

Total 0.61


Note:

LOGRD: Low Grade coal

WG-FIN: Wahsery Fines

WG-G9: Washery coal Grade-9

WG-R: Washery Rejects

WG-SL: Washery Slurry

